operating performance. In addition, certain of our stockholders have expressed an interest in seeing financial performance measures exclusive of the impact
of matters such as the impact of decisions related to taxes and restructuring, which while important, are not central to the core operations of our business.
Additionally, management believes that the presentation of adjusted EBITDA and as a percentage of revenue is useful because it provides a reliable and
consistent approach to measuring our performance from year to year and in assessing our performance against that of other companies. We believe this
information helps compare operating results and corporate performance exclusive of the impact of our capital structure and the method by which assets were
acquired.

Investor Contact:

Gokul Hemmady
Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
Digi International
952-912-3737
Email: gokul.hemmady@digi.com

For more information, visit Digi's website at www.digi.com, or call 877-912-3444 (U.S.) or 952-912-3444 (International).

6

Digi International Reports First Fiscal Quarter 2019 Results

Digi International Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Three months ended

December 31,
 2018  2017 (as adjusted)*
Revenue:

Product $ 50,812  $ 38,454
Services and solutions 11,501  6,501

Total revenue 62,313  44,955
Cost of sales:

Cost of product 25,813  19,210
Cost of services and solutions 5,977  3,179
Amortization of intangibles 740  607

Total cost of sales 32,530  22,996
Gross profit 29,783  21,959
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing 11,657  9,760
Research and development 9,518  7,751
General and administrative 3,117  6,447
Restructuring reversal (67)  —

Total operating expenses 24,225  23,958
Operating income 5,558  (1,999)
Other income, net:

Interest income, net 116  205
Other income (expense), net 48  (45)

Total other income, net 164  160
Income (loss) before income taxes 5,722  (1,839)
Income tax provision 1,040  2,648
Net income (loss) $ 4,682  $ (4,487)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic $ 0.17  $ (0.17)
Diluted $ 0.17  $ (0.17)

Weighted average common shares:
Basic 27,513  26,748
Diluted 28,075  26,748

*Prior period information has been restated for the adoption of ASU No. 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)”, which we adopted
on October 1, 2018.

7

Digi International Reports First Fiscal Quarter 2019 Results

Digi International Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Three months ended

December 31,
 2018  2017 (as adjusted)*
Net income (loss) $ 4,682  $ (4,487)
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax:

Foreign currency translation adjustment (1,569)  271
Change in net unrealized gain (loss) on investments 5  (21)

Less income tax (provision) benefit (2)  3
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax (1,566)  253

Comprehensive income (loss) $ 3,116  $ (4,234)
*Prior period information has been restated for the adoption of ASU No. 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)”, which we adopted
on October 1, 2018.

8

Digi International Reports First Fiscal Quarter 2019 Results

Digi International Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

December 31,

2018
September 30, 2018

(as adjusted)*
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 72,222  $ 58,014
Marketable securities 4,247  4,736
Accounts receivable, net 46,371  49,819
Inventories 47,036  41,644
Other 3,814  2,613
Assets held for sale —  5,220

Total current assets 173,690  162,046
Property, equipment and improvements, net 11,827  8,354
Identifiable intangible assets, net 36,772  39,320
Goodwill 153,578  154,535
Deferred tax assets 5,503  6,600
Other 357  1,291

Total assets $ 381,727  $ 372,146

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 16,021  $ 12,911
Accrued compensation 6,672  8,190
Unearned revenue 7,812  3,177
Contingent consideration on acquired businesses 5,944  5,890
Other 4,322  5,405

Total current liabilities 40,771  35,573
Income taxes payable 785  851
Deferred tax liabilities 566  334
Contingent consideration on acquired businesses 4,203  4,175
Other non-current liabilities 392  720

Total liabilities 46,717  41,653

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $.01 par value; 2,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and outstanding —  —

Common stock, $.01 par value; 60,000,000 shares authorized; 34,076,394 and 33,812,838 shares issued 341  338

Additional paid-in capital 258,010  255,936

Retained earnings 156,643  151,961

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (25,092)  (23,526)

Treasury stock, at cost, 6,435,618 and 6,385,336 shares (54,892)  (54,216)
Total stockholders’ equity 335,010  330,493

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 381,727  $ 372,146

*Prior period information has been restated for the adoption of ASU No. 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)”, which we adopted on October 1,
2018.

9

Digi International Reports First Fiscal Quarter 2019 Results

Digi International Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

 Three months ended December 31,

 2018  2017 (as adjusted)*
Operating activities:

Net income (loss) $ 4,682  $ (4,487)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation of property, equipment and improvements 1,133  759